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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

CONNECTORS FOR ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT -

TESTS AND MEASUREMENTS -

Part 27-200: Additional specifications for signal integrity tests
up to 2 000 MHz on IEC 60603-7 series connectors —
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Tests 27a to 27¢g

FOREWORD

blicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as, “IlEC Publication(s)”).

By participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-goyernmental organizations li
th the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organizati
andardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agréement between the two organizati

nsensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation frg
erested IEC National Committees.

bmmittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts .are *made to ensure that the technical content g

sinterpretation by any end user.

nsparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence be
y IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in the

C itself does not provide any attestation, of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conf
sessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible fd
rvices carried out by independent certification bodies.

users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

embers of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damg
her damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees|
blications.

tention is drawn\to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicati
Hispensable‘for-the correct application of this publication.

tention_is\drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of {
hts. fEC.shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

0512-27-200 has been prepared by subcommittee 48B: Electrical connectors, of

penses arising out\of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any othef

e International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization compfrising
national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is-to,promote international
-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic.fields. To this enfl and
addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical Reports,

Their

t with
hising
bn for

ns.

e formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international

m all

C Publications have the form of recommendations for ifternational use and are accepted by IEC National

f IEC

blications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or fof any

order to promote international uniformity, IEC, National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications

ween
atter.
rmity
r any

liability shall attach to IECvof its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual expertp and

ge or
and
IEC

ns is

atent

IEC

technical committee 48: Electrical connectors and mechanical structures for electrical and
electronic equipment. It is an International Standard.

The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

48B/2976/FDIS 48B/2988/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.
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This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in
accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEC are
described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

A list of all parts of IEC 60512 series, under the general titte Connectors for electrical and
electronic equipment — Tests and measurements, can be found on the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the
specific document At this date the document will be

e rgconfirmed,
e withdrawn,

—

bplaced by a revised edition, or

e gmended.

IMRORTANT - The "colour inside” logo on the cover page-of-this document indicgtes
thak it contains colours which are considered to be usefulfor the correct understanding
of its contents. Users should therefore print this document using a colour printer.
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INTRODUCTION

This document is primarily intended for use in signal integrity and transmission performance
testing up to 2 000 MHz of IEC 60603-7 series 8-way connector type IEC 60603-7-81, according
to connector test method IEC 60512-28-100.

This document covers test connectors and associated indirect-reference test fixtures used for
connector signal integrity and transmission performance measurements of connector
requirements specified in IEC 60603-7 series 8-way connector types defined in these published
standards:

IEC 60603-7-2
EC 60603-7-3
EC 60603-7-4
=C 60603-7-5
—C 60603-7-41
EC 60603-7-51
EC 60603-7-81.

This|document provides supplementary information on test connectors and test fixtures used in
conrjector performance measurements according to those connectors’ respective test methods
stan@lards:

EC 60512-26-100
EC 60512-27-100
EC 60512-28-100.

The |test fixtures and reference connectorsy e.g., test plugs, specified in this document are
refenenced by test method IEC 60512-28=100.

The fest fixtures and reference connectors, e.g., cord test heads, specified in this document are
refeflenced by test method IEC 64935-2.
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CONNECTORS FOR ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT -
TESTS AND MEASUREMENTS -

Part 27-200: Additional specifications for signal integrity tests
up to 2 000 MHz on IEC 60603-7 series connectors —
Tests 27a to 27¢g

1 $Bcope
This|part of IEC 60512 covers additional, supplemental test method specificationsto.extend the
uppgr frequency for the test connectors and associated indirect-reference test.fixtures us¢d in
the signal integrity and transmission performance tests specified in IEC,60512-27-100. In
supgort of de-embedded crosstalk and related transmission requirements specified in
IEC p0603-7-81, for frequencies up to 2 000 MHz, these supplemental)specifications extend
the ypper test frequency from IEC 60512-27-100 up to 500 MHz to the upper test frequengy of
IEC p0512-28-100 up to 2 000 MHz.
This| document covers measurements of connector sighal” integrity and transmigsion
performance of 8-way connector types defined in these published connector series standgrds:

IEC 60603-7-2

IEC 60603-7-3

IEC 60603-7-4

IEC 60603-7-5

IEC 60603-7-41

IEC 60603-7-51

IEC 60603-7-81.
This|document covers respective performance test procedures of connector signal integrity] and
trangmission performance defined in these published connector test method series standdrds:

IEC 60512-26-100

IEC 60512-27-100

IEC 60512-28-100.
Thege additional specifications are also suitable for testing the series related lower frequgency
backward compatible connectors. However, the actual measurement or test procedure spedified
in thp.détail specification for any particular connector remains the reference conformance test
for thateconnectorecategory—see—+table4-

The test procedures of IEC 60512-27-100 affected by these supplemental specifications are:

— insertion loss, test 27a;

— return loss, test 27b;

- Nn

ear-end crosstalk (NEXT) test 27c;

— far-end crosstalk (FEXT), test 27d;
— transverse conversion loss (TCL), test 27f;

— transverse conversion transfer loss (TCTL), test 27g.
— transfer impedance (Z7), see IEC 60512-26-100, test 26e.
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— coupling attenuation (ac), see IEC 62153-4-12.

2 Normative references

The following documents are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of their content
constitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the edition cited applies.
For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any
amendments) applies.

IEC 60050-581, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) — Part 581: Electromechanical
components for electronic equipment

IEC p0512-1, Connectors for electrical and electronic equipment — Tests and measurements —
Part|1: Generic specification

IEC p0512-26-100, Connectors for electronic equipment — Tests and \measuremenfs -
Part|26-100: Measurement setup, test and reference arrangements andYmeasurements for
connectors according to IEC 60603-7 — Tests 26a to 26g

IEC p0512-27-100, Connectors for electronic equipment — .Tests and measuremenfs -
Part|27-100: Signal integrity tests up to 500 MHz on 60603-7 /séries connectors — Tests 2¥a to
279

IEC p0512-28-100, Connectors for electronic equipment — Tests and measuremenfs —
Part|28-100:Signal integrity tests up to 200 MHz— Tests 28a to 28g

IEC p0603-7, Connectors for electronic equipmeént — Part 7: Detail specification for 8-way,
unshielded, free and fixed connectors

IEC p0603-7-1, Connectors for electronic equipment — Part 7-1: Detail specification for 8- way,
shielded, free and fixed connectors

IEC p0603-7-2, Connectors for(electronic equipment — Part 7-2: Detail specification for 8- way,
unshielded, free and fixed connectors, for data transmissions with frequencies up to 100 MHz

IEC p0603-7-3, Connectors for electronic equipment — Part 7-3: Detail specification for 8- way,
shielded, free and fixed connectors, for data transmission with frequencies up to 100 MHz

IEC p0603-7-4/€onnectors for electronic equipment — Part 7-4: Detail specification for 8- way,
unshielded, free and fixed connectors, for data transmissions with frequencies up to 250 MHz

IEC B0603-7-5, Connectors for electronic equipment — Part 7-5: Detail specification for 8- way,

h' alaal £ of £ al 4 £ olad 4 H H H o : 4 laW-Fa W1l
snie ucu, 11T arrfd TTATU CUTITICTULUT S, TUTI Udld Urdllorrimiosrvurics wWiltlit ITCTYUTTIVITS U tU 2JU IVIT 1Z

IEC 60603-7-41, Connectors for electronic equipment — Part 7-41: Detail specification for
8-way, unshielded, free and fixed connectors, for data transmissions with frequencies up to
500 MHz

IEC 60603-7-51, Connectors for electronic equipment — Part 7-51: Detail specification for
8-way, shielded, free and fixed connectors, for data transmissions with frequencies up to
500 MHz

IEC 60603-7-81, Connectors for electronic equipment — Part 7-81: Detail specification for
8-way, shielded, free and fixed connectors, for data transmissions with frequencies up to
2 000 MHz
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IEC 61156-1, Multicore and symmetrical pair/quad cables for digital communications — Part 1:
Generic specification

IEC 61156-9, Multicore and symmetrical pair/quad cables for digital communications — Part 9:
Cables for channels with transmission characteristics up to 2 GHz — Sectional specification

IEC 61156-10, Multicore and symmetrical pair/quad cables for digital communications —
Part 10: Cables for cords with transmission characteristics up to 2 GHz — Sectional specification

IEC 61935-2, Specification for the testing of balanced and coaxial information technology

cablj

IEC
com
Abs(

3

For {he purposes of this document, the terms and definitions of IEC.60050-581, IEC 6051

and

ISO
addr|

4

4.1
This

fixtu
proc

The
refer

The
refer

The

Terms and definitions

Test connector specifications

g — Part 2 Cords as specified mtSOAEC 1180 =tamd refated stardards

62153-4-12, Metallic communication cable test methods — Part 4-12: Electromag
patibility (EMC) — Coupling attenuation or screening attenuation of connecting, hardw4
rbing clamp method

EC 60603-7 apply.

and IEC maintain terminological databases for use in standardization at the follo
esses:

EC Electropedia: available at http://www.electropedia.org/

50 Online browsing platform: available at hitp://www.iso.org/obp

General

document specifies test connectors, including test plugs, cord test heads, and related
es used in signal integrity and transmission performance measurements and
edures for connectors.

test fixtures and reference connectors, e.g., test plugs, specified in this documen
enced by IEC 60512-28-100.

enced by AEC 61935-2.

fest methods and procedures for signal integrity and transmission performance — sped

hetic
re —

2-1,

wing

test
test

are

est fixturés-and reference connectors, e.g., cord test heads, specified in this documenit are

ified

in IE€C80512-28=100—to—Tover the frequency tange up to 2 000 MHz—are Teference

d by

connectors specified up to 3 MHz in IEC 60603-7 (unshielded) and IEC 60603-7-1 (shielded),
and up to 2 000 MHz only in IEC 60603-7-81.

The test method specified in IEC 60512-27-100 has a frequency range up to 500 MHz; this
document covers test connectors and related test fixtures specifications for extending the
frequency range up to 2 000 MHz.

The test connectors specified herein, used for signal integrity and transmission performance
measurements, are for connectors using de-embedded crosstalk and related specifications and
for measurements up to 2 000 MHz; i.e., IEC 60603-7-81.
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The indirect-reference test fixtures and associated test procedures used for measuring
IEC 60603-7 series 8-way connector types’ transmission parameters shall conform to their
respective detail specification test procedures requirements and to the requirements in this
document. In the case that a conflict arises between the requirements in the respective detail
specification test procedures and this document, the respective detail specification test
procedures shall take precedence.

The test methods and procedures specified herein are referenced by connector standards
normally used with twisted-pair cables having 100 Q nominal differential characteristic
impedance, which are specified up to 2 000 MHz, in accordance with IEC 61156-1 cable
standard and its sectional specifications; e.g., IEC 61156-9 and IEC 61156-10.

4.2

Indir
emb
serig
IEC

The
trans
8-wg

The
IEC
conf
in IE

Indir]

signal integrity requirements up to 2 0000MHz according to IEC 60512-28-100, liste]
Annegx D.

Additional specifications in this dogument, given in Annex A, Annex B, Annex C, Annex D
for information.

The |[EC 60603-7 series, 8-way connector types detail specifications and respective detai
procedures standards fer ‘connector transmission parameters measurements are giveg
Tablg 1.

Indirect-reference test fixtures

ect-reference test fixtures are for connector types utilizing indirect reference to
bdded crosstalk vectors for measurement of transmission parameters, ecgy, IEC 606
s (8-way types): IEC 60603-7-2, IEC 60603-7-3, IEC 60603-7-4, -1EC 60603
50603-7-41, IEC 60603-7-51, and IEC 60603-7-81.

detail tests and measurement specifications for the measuytément of the respe
mission parameters, required by the detail product specifications’of the IEC 60603-7 s
y connector types, are given in Table 1.

indirect-reference test fixtures and associated testprocedures used for meas
50603-7 series 8-way connector types transmission parameters, up to 2 000 MHz,
brm to their respective detail tests and measurements specifications requirements, ¢
C 60512-28-100.

ect-reference test fixtures up to 2 000 MHz shall also meet the overall test fixtures mini

Table 1 — IEC'60603-7 series, 8-way connector types standards and respective
connector test method standards

de-
03-7
L7-5,

ctive
bries

iring
shall
iven

mum
d in

are

test
n in

Connector Connector Shield Frequency Test methods
standard category type MHz standard
HEE-66663=F=2—TCategorySe—TUnshietded +66 HEE-66512-26-166
IEC 60603-7-3 | Category 5e Shielded
IEC 60603-7-4 Category 6 | Unshielded 250 IEC 60512-26-100
IEC 60603-7-5 Category 6 Shielded
IEC 60603-7-41 | Category 65 | Unshielded 500 IEC 60512-27-100
IEC 60603-7-51 | Category 6a Shielded
IEC 60603-7-81 Category Shielded 2 000 IEC 60512-28-100
8.1
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4.3

4.3.1

Category 8.1 test plug requirements

General

The difference between IEC 60603-7-51 and IEC 60603-7-81 test plug requirements is in the
NEXT loss specifications from 300 MHz to 2 000 MHz and in the return loss specifications from
10 MHz to 2 000 MHz.

4.3.2 Category 8.1 test plug NEXT loss requirements
The corrected NEXT loss vectors (magnitude and phase) of the test plug in the forward direction
shalbe—withimthe—test p:ug NEXTtoss ranges of-Tabte2—Fest p:ug NEXTtoss |cqui|c|| ents
apply in the forward direction only. Test plug NEXT loss in the reverse direction shall-alsio be
meapured so that the data can be used in the reverse direction for mated connector NEXT|loss
quallfication procedure.
NOTH Phase limits are only specified up to 500 MHz, which assure backward compatibility with category 64 500 MHz
conngctors; phase requirements from 500 MHz to 2 000 MHZ are for further study (ffs).
Table 2 — Category 8.1 test plug NEXT loss ranges
Pair NEXT loss magnitude range’ NEXT loss phase rangg?
comnbination degrees
dB
3,6-4,5 10 MHz < /< 300 MHz: 50 MHz — 100 MHz:
38,1-20l0g(f /100) < NEXT loss < 39,5-20log(f/100) (-90 + 1,5-x £/100) % 1
300MHz < f< 2 000 MHz: 100 MHz — 500 MHz:
38,1-20log(f /100) < NEXT loss < 39,5-20log(f /400) + (-90 + 1,5-x £/100) £ /100
0,5(f-300)/200
500 MHz — 2 000 MHz:
not specified 3
1,2-B,6 10 MHz < f < 300 MHz: (-90 +1,5 x £/100) £ 3-x £/100
46,5-20log(f /100) < NEXT loss_< 49,5-20log(f/100)
300 MHz < /<2 000 MHz:
46,5-20log(f /100) < NEXT-loss < 49,5-20l0g(f/100) +
0,5(f-300)/200
3,6-1,8 10 MHz < f < 300 MHz: (-90 +1,5.x £/100) % 3-x /100
46,5-20log(f /100)&"NEXT loss < 49,5-20log(f/100)
300 MHz < /< 27000 MHz:
46,5-20l0d(£./100) < NEXT loss < 49,5-20log(f/100) +
0,5(/~300)£200
1,2-4,5 NEXT loss = 57-20log(f /100) 4 90 + (30-x £/100) 3
4,5-1,8 NEXT loss = 57-20log(f/100) 4 90 + (30-x £/100) 3
1,2-f,8 NEXT loss = 66-20log(f/100) 4 Any phase

lagnitude limits apply over the frequency range from 10 MHz to 2 000 MHz.
Rhase limits apply over the frequency range from 50 MHz to 2 000 MHz

NEXT loss phase range requirements from 500 MHz to 2 000 MHz are for further study (ffs).

When the NEXT loss magnitude limit calculation results in a value greater than 70 dB, the limit reverts to

70 dB.

When the measured test plug NEXT loss magnitude is greater than 70-20log(f/100) or 70 dB, the NEXT loss
phase limit does not apply.

4.3.3

The return loss requirements of the test plug are given in Table 3.

Category 8.1 test plug return loss requirements
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Pair Frequency Return loss
range magnitude
MHz dB !
1,2
3,6
10 to 2 000 2 35-20log(f/100) min 14
4,5
7,8

4.4

4.4.1

The |[difference between IEC 60603-7-51 and IEC 60603-7-81 cord test lhead requiremern

' Calculations that result in return loss limit value greater than 40 dB revert to a
limit of 40 dB.

Category 8.1 cord test head requirements

General

retufn loss specifications from 10 MHz to 2 000 MHz.

4.4.7

The feturn loss requirements of the cord test head are given.in Table 4.

Category 8.1 cord test head return loss

Table 4 — Category 8.1 cord test’head return loss

Frequency Return loss
MHz dB
10</<70 235
70 < <1000 2 32 — 20log(f'/100)
1000 < f<2(000 212

ts is
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Annex A
(informative)

Test connectors specifications

General

For information and the purpose of comparison, the complete test connector specifications are
given in this Annex, including specifications for categories 5e, 6, 6a, and 8.1 up to the respective
uppq i [SH ; fficat

cate

A.2

A.2,

jories, and those are so noted.

Test plug specifications

| General

Test| plugs used in de-embedded crosstalk and related connector “signal integrity
trangmission performance test procedures are specified™\~in IEC 60512-264100,

cific

and

IEC p0512-27-100, and IEC 60512-28-100,
A.2.2 Test plug NEXT loss limit vectors
The |plug NEXT loss limit vectors for each case are détermined by combining the magnitude
valugs and phase values as shown in Table A.1 for categories 6, 6a, and 8.1, and Table A2 for
category 5e.
Table A.1 — Category 6, 65 and 8(1 test plug NEXT loss limit vectors
Cape # Pair combination Limit Plug NEXT loss limit magnitude Plug NEXT loss limit phase
dB degrees™: 2
Casel|1 3,6-4,5 Low 38,1-20log(f /100) Test plug NEXT loss phase
Case|2 3,6-4,5 Central- [38,6-20log(f'/100) Test plug NEXT loss phase
Case|3 3,6-4,5 Central [39,0-20log(f'/100) Test plug NEXT loss phase
Case|4 3,6-4,5 High 39,5-20log(f /100) Test plug NEXT loss phase
Caseg|5 1,2-3,6 Low 46,5-20log(f/100) Test plug NEXT loss phase
Case|6 1,2-3,6 High 49,5-20log(f'/100) Test plug NEXT loss phase
Case|7 3,6-7/8 Low 46,5-20log(f'/100) Test plug NEXT loss phase
Case|8 3,6-7,8 High 49,5-20log(f'/100) Test plug NEXT loss phase
Case|9 1,2-4,5 Low 57-20log(f/100) +90
Case| 10 1,2-4,5 High 70-20log(f'/100) -90
Case 11 4,5-7,8 Low 57-20log(f/100) +90
Case 12 4,5-7,8 High 70-20log(f/100) -90
Case 13 1,2-7,8 Low 66-20log(f/100) Test plug NEXT loss phase
Case 14 1,2-7,8 High 66-20log(f/100) Test plug NEXT loss phase
minus 180°

1

2

Test plug NEXT loss phase is determined by following the procedure in A.2.6.

The reference plane for measuring test plug NEXT loss phase and mated connector NEXT loss is the test plug

phase reference plane as described in A.2.5.
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Table A.2 — Category 5e test plug NEXT loss limit vectors

Case # Pair combination Limit Plug NEXT loss limit magnitude Plug NEXT loss limit phase
dB degrees™: 2
Case 1 3,6-4,5 Low 35,8-20log(f /100) Test plug NEXT loss phase
Case 2 3,6-4,5 Central |n/a n/a
Case 3 3,6-4,5 Central |n/a n/a
Case 4 3,6-4,5 High 39,5-20log(f'/100) Test plug NEXT loss phase
Case 5 1,2-3,6 Low 42-20log(f'/100) Test plug NEXT loss phase
Case|6 1,2-3,6 High 50-20log(f/100) Test plug NEXT loss phase
Case|7 3,6-7,8 Low 42-20log(f/100) Test plug NEXT loss phase
Case|8 3,6-7,8 High 50-20log(f'/100) Test plug NEXT loss phase
Case|9 1,2-4,5 Low 50-20log(f'/100) 90° or -90°
Case|10 1,2-4,5 High n/a n/a
Case| 11 4,5-7,8 Low 50-20log(f'/100) 90° or=90°
Case|12 4,5-7,8 High n/a n/d
Case|13 1,2-7,8 Low 60-20log(f/100) 90° or -90°
Case| 14 1.2-7,8 High n/a n/a
1 Test plug NEXT loss phase is determined by following the proceduréin™A.2.6.
2 The reference plane for measuring test plug NEXT loss phase dnd mated connector NEXT loss is the tes{ plug
phase reference plane as described in A.2.5.

A.2.3
The

Mated connector NEXT loss specifications

re-embedded response for case 2,“case 3, and cases 5 — 14, as specified in
IEC p0512-27-100, are given in the respective mated connector NEXT loss specifications

For

categories 6, 6a, and 8.1, the re-embedded response for pair combination 3,6 — 4,5 case 1 and

casg 4, as specified in IEC 60603+7-51 and IEC 60603-7-81, are given in Table A.3.

Table A.3 — Category6,6, and 8.1 mated connector NEXT loss specifications

for case 1 and case 4

Frequency NEXT loss
MHz dB
1</<250 52,5 — 20log(f/100)
Category 6 and 64
250 < < 500 44,54 — 40log(f'/250)
1</<250 52,5 — 20log(f'/100)
Category 8.1 250 < £ 500 44.54 — 30loqa(f/250)

A.2.4

500 < /< 2 000

35,51 — 40log(f /500)

Test plug NEXT loss specifications

The corrected NEXT loss vectors (magnitude and phase) of the test plug in the forward direction
should be within the test plug NEXT loss ranges of Table A.4 or Table A.5. Test plug NEXT loss
specifications apply in the forward direction only. Test plug NEXT loss in the reverse direction
should also be measured so that the data can be used in the reverse direction for mated
connector NEXT loss qualification procedure as described in IEC 60512-27-100.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=f21b2f05fe4121a8d2dc84b8e3637a1f

IEC 60512-27-200:2022 © IEC 2022 - 15—

Table A.4 — Category 5e, 6, and 64 test plug NEXT loss ranges

Pair NEXT loss magnitude range NEXT loss phase range
combination degrees?
dB '’
3,6-4,5 10 MHz < f < 300 MHz: 50 MHz — 100 MHz:
38,1-20log(f /100) < NEXT loss < 3,5-20log(f/100) ° (-90 + 1,5-x £/100) £ 1
300 MHz < < 500 MHz: 100 MHz — 500 MHz:
38,1-20log(f /100) < NEXT loss < 39,5-20log(f /100) + (-90 + 1,5-x £/100) + /100
0 5(£300)/200
1,2-B,6 46,5-20log(f/100) < NEXT loss < 49,5-20log(f/100) (-90 +1,5 x £/100) + 3% f1/100
3,6-f,8 46,5-20log(f/100) < NEXT loss < 49,5-20log(f/100) (-90 +1,5-x £/100)® 3-% /100
1,2-4,5 NEXT loss = 57-20log(f/100) # 90 + (30-x //100)>
4,5-f,8 NEXT loss = 57-20log(f/100) # 90 + (30-x74100) 3
1,2-7,8 NEXT loss = 66-20log(//100) # Any phase

Magnitude limits apply over the frequency range from 10 MHz to 500 MHz.
Phase limits apply over the frequency range from 50 MHz to 500 MHz.

3 When the measured test plug NEXT loss magnitude is greater than 70-20ldg(f/100) or 70 dB, the phase |imit
oes not apply.
4 When the NEXT loss magnitude limit calculation results in a val(é ‘greater than 70 dB, the limit rever{s to
[0 dB.
5 When the fixture described in IEC 60512-27-100 or an equivalent is used, the magnitude high limit for|pair
ombination 36-45, 39,5-20log(f'/100), should be 39,5-20log(f /100) + 0,5(f~-300)/200 for the frequency rgnge
from 300 MHz to 500 MHz.
An dlternative procedure for qualification of test plug NEXT loss may be used if equivalent

resu

ts and equivalent or better accuracy can be demonstrated.
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Table A.5 — Category 8.1 test plug NEXT loss ranges

Pair NEXT loss magnitude range NEXT loss phase range
combination degrees?
dB '
3,6-4,5 10 MHz < < 300 MHz: 50 MHz — 100 MHz:
38,1-20log(f /100) < NEXT loss < 39,5-20log(f/100) (-90 +1,5-x £/100) = 1
300 MHz < f< 2 000 MHz: 100 MHz - 500 MHz:
38,1-20log(f /100) < NEXT loss < 39,5-20log(f/100) + (-90 + 1,5-x £/100) £ £/100
0.5(£-300)/200
1,2-8,6 10 MHz < < 300 MHz: (-90 +1,5 x £/100) + 3% £
46,5-20log(f/100) < NEXT loss < 49,5-20log(f/100) /100
300 MHz < f< 2 000 MHz:
46,5-20log(f/100) < NEXT loss < 49,5-20log(f/100) +
0,5(-300)/200
3,6-f,8 10 MHz < < 300 MHz: (-90%71,5-x £/100) = 3-x f
46,5-20log(f/100) < NEXT loss < 49,5-20log(f/100) ¢
300 MHz < < 2 000 MHz:
46,5-20log(f/100) < NEXT loss < 49,5-20log(f/100) +
0,5(-300)/200
1,2-4,5 NEXT loss = 57-20log(f /100) 4 90 + (30-x £/100)3
4,5-1,8 NEXT loss = 57-20log(f /100) 4 90 + (30-x £/100) 3
1,2-1.,8 NEXT loss = 66-20log(f/100) * Any phase

lagnitude limits apply over the frequency range from~10 MHz to 2 000 MHz.
Phase limits apply over the frequency range from(50 MHz to 2 000 MHz.

hen the measured test plug NEXT loss magnitude is greater than 70-20log(f/100) or 70 dB, the phase
oes not apply.

hen the NEXT loss magnitude limit(Calculation results in a value greater than 70 dB, the limit rever

10 dB.

imit

A.2,

For
NEX
com
certd
matg
conn
usedq

b Test plug phase reference plane and calibration planes

categories 5e, 6564 and 8.1 mated connector measurements of return loss, insertion
T loss, and €EXT loss are conducted by using mated connector with a test plug
plies with AEC 60512-27-100. Certain plug parameters include phase specifications,

ectar.) To maintain a consistent phase reference, a “test plug phase reference plan
,\as’explained below.

0SS,
that
and

in mated-connector specifications are based on calculations that involve both test plug and
d connector phase data. There are no test plug specifications for category 3 mated

|eis

The test plug phase reference plane is at the tip of the plug where it connects to the jack
contacts. This is accomplished using a calibration at the calibration plane plus port extension.
The calibration planes should be as close as possible to the test plug phase reference plane as
shown in Figure A.1. Alternatively, a direct-probe test fixtures can be calibrated at the tips of
the coaxial probes using suitable calibration terminations.
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Through delay

)
A

1
A

Port extension

A

-

AN

.

T

Port extension

< -
- L

Calibration plane Test plug phase Calibration plane
plug side reference plane direct fixture
or jack side

IE(

gure A.1 — Calibration planes, test plug phase reference plane, and port extensio

h

B Device delay measurements
5.1 General

these measurement procedures for all test plug measurements, and for jack and d

fixtufe measurements to be used in de-embedding calculations.

The

port extension values calculated \according to formula (A.2) are applied to each por

each pair) to align measurement reference planes to the location where contact is made
the jack contacts.

For

bl measurements subsequently used in vector or matrix calculations and/or where p

spedifications are specified, the appropriate port extensions are applied after calibratig
adjupt the measurement:to the test plug phase reference plane. This may be done by app

the

¢alculated port extensions directly to the network analyser or by adjusting the phase

meapurement using.formula (A.1).

phase(lestplugphase_ref_plane) (deg) = phase(calibmtion_plane) (deg) .

ns

irect

(for
with

hase
n to
ying
after

A1)

...+ 360 x frequency (Hz) xdelay (s)

A.2.6.2 Network analyser settings for delay measurement

The settings of the network analyser should be sufficient to achieve a maximum of 5 ps of
random variation. Recommended settings are as follows:

a)

Measurement function is S+11 delay.

b) Averaging 4x or higher.

c)

Intermediate frequency bandwidth (IFBW) 300 Hz or less.

d) Output power level in the range of -5 dBm to 0 dBm for phase critical measurements.
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.6.3 Test plug delay and port extension

The procedure for measuring the delay of the test plug is as follows:

a) With the test plug connected to the test baluns, measure the Si1 delay for each pair

b)

c)

A.2

determined with an open circuit at the test plug phase reference plane.
Place a short on the test plug. This short should connect the contacts of the pair under

test

at the test plug phase reference plane and be no further than 3 mm from the point of contact

with the jack. Measure the S11 delay for each pair shorted in this manner.

The delay value for each pair is calculated by averaging the open and short d
neasurements over the frpqupnr‘y range of 100 MHz to 500 MHz using linear spacin

g minimum of 100 frequency points. These delay measurements represent round-trip de
The one-way delay is half of the round-trip S11 delay.

.6.4 Calculation of port extension

elay
and
ays.

The pne-way measured delays (open and short) are be used to calculate the poft extensioln for

each

pair as determined by formula (A.2). It is recognized that there is anfinherent error in the

delay measurements due to the finite length of the short. To correct this error, a correftion

factqr TDshor,mg]-ack described in formula (A.2) are applied for each perbextension.

A regommended procedure for establishing“a suitable short delay correction is as follows:

D, ., +TD

open shovt

4

D

shortingjack )

PortExtension = average(

.6.5 Plug delay correction

Select a plug that can be used for this’procedure and is then discarded. Three or more g
re recommended.

easure the S11 roupd:trip delay of the plug mated to the shorting jack

s Delay round-tripplug jack.

nd solder a wire“across all 8 contacts where they make contact with a mating jack.

easure the-S+11 round-trip delay of the plug on each pair and record these values as [
robund-trip_plug.

ubtfact 14 ps for pair 3,6 and 5 ps for the other three pairs (1,2 and 4,5 and 7,8)
elay round-trip plug to account for the delay of the short spanning the plug cont

ount the plug rigidly onto a\pyramid or other suitable impedance management fixture|.

A.2)

lugs

(see
alue

ithout removing the plug from the pyramid, trim the plastic ribs separating the contacts,

elay

from
acts.

g) Determine the difference in round-trip delay for each pair of the shorting jack as follows:

TDshortingjack = Delay roundtripplugjack ~ D el ay adjustedroundtripplug (A3)

The delay measurements are dependent on the proximity to ground planes. The positioning of

the

interconnections (e.g., twisted-pairs) should remain fixed during all measurements.

NOTE The measurement accuracy of this method is approximately 20 ps in a round-trip measurement,

corr

esponding to a one-way distance of approximately 2 mm.
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A.3 Cord test head specifications

A.3.1 General

Cord test heads used in de-embedded crosstalk and related cord signal integrity
transmission performance test procedures are specified in IEC 61935-2.

A.3.2 Cord test head NEXT loss, centred

and

Mated connector cord test head NEXT loss should be measured for all pair combinations in
accordance with IEC 60512-27-100 for all frequencies from 10 MHz to the upper frequency of

the fonnector category. Cord test head NEXT loss performance should meet thesm
connector NEXT loss specifications for categories 6, 6a and 8.1 and should lex
47-2Plog(f7100) from 10 to 100 MHz for category 5e. In addition, the best-caseINEXT
performance of the mated connector cord test head is centred for pair combindtions 3,6
1,2-3,6, and 3,6-7,8 as verified by the following procedure.

a) Nleasure the mated connector NEXT loss throughout the frequency range from 10 tg
pper frequency of the connector category for the low and high limitévalue virtual test
er the procedures in IEC 60512-27-100.

b) Determine the minimum margin (dB) to the category 6, 6a o1 mated connector N
Ipss specifications as specified in IEC 60512-27-100 for pair combination 3,6-4,5 an
air combinations 1,2-3,6 and 3,6-7,8 from 10 MHz to thelupper frequency of the conng
ategory for both the low and high test plug limit vectors. Use the correct table for cate

, 6a, or 8.1, or category 5e.

c) The difference between these minimum margins-for the high and low limit-value test
hould be less than 2 dB for the pair combination terminated on pins 3,6 4,5 and 4 d
ne pair combinations terminated on pins 1,2-3,6 and 3,6-7,8.

—

Therne are no centring specifications for paifcombinations 1,2-4,5, 4,5-7,8, or 1,2-7,8.

A.3.3 Cord test head FEXT loss

Matgd connector cord test head FEXT loss is measured for all pair combinations in accord
with|[IEC 60512-27-100. For  allcfrequencies from 10 MHz to the upper frequency of
connector category, cord test” head FEXT loss performance should exceed the v3
detefmined using formula (A4).

FEXT,

és.

 eaa 2 48,1=2010g(f/100) dB

A.3.4 Cord test head return loss

ated
ceed
loss
+4,5,

the
lugs

EXT
H for
ector
gory

lugs
B for

ance
the
lues

A.4)

M t pu | + ot 3+ L pu | + l H o £ Ll H | - F H <l
a U LUTITITULIUT CUTUW ICOUTICTAU TTIUTTT TUGO To TITTAoUTTU TUT Al Jail LUTTTvTiatuvulio 1 avuutyu

nce

with Clause A.2. For all frequencies from 10 MHz to the upper frequency of the connector
category, cord test head return loss performance should meet the values determined using

Table A.6 and Table A.7.

Table A.6 — Category 5e, 6, and 64 cord test head return loss

Frequency Return loss
MHz dB

10< <50 235

50 < < 500 > 29 — 20log(f /100)
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Table A.7 — Category 8.1 cord test head return loss

Frequency Return loss
MHz dB
10</<70 235
70 < <1000 2 32 — 20log(f'/100)
1000 <f<2000 212
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B.1

Annex B
(informative)

Balun measurement procedures use of test plugs and test heads

General

This Annex illustrates the use and location of test plugs, cord test heads, and test fixtures within
various cabling and component test setups for measurements using baluns.

B.2

The

B.3

Example balun measurement test configuration for permanent link

insertion loss

balun measurement configuration for permanent link insertion loss (and propagation d
is illystrated in Figure B.1.

Port 1

PO O

Network analyzer

Port 2 Port 3 Port 4

J

-

| Active test interface |

N

Permanent lihk

50 Q | Test fixture \

Cc

under test

Test plug ¢
aa] S [Tk, \ |

Test fixture
50 Q

\ 4 _—

| Inactive pair terminations |

331 T T D@ K
b I FIX
N P D W BB
- = !_—_T ______ Optione: shield |- ——— —————

of the DUT

permanent link insertion loss

| Inactive pair terminations |

IEC|

Figure B 1 — Fxample balun measurement test configuration for

clay)

Example balun measurement test configuration for direct attach cord

insertion loss

The balun measurement configuration for direct attach cord insertion loss (and propagation
delay) is illustrated in Figure B.2.
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Network Analyzer
Port 1 Port 2 Port 3 Port 4
4 ~
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direct attach cord:insertion loss
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Annex C
(informative)

Balunless measurement procedures use of test plugs and test heads

C.1 General

This Annex illustrates the use and location of test plugs, cord test heads, and test fixtures within
various cabling and component test setups for balunless measurements.

C.2| Example balunless measurement test configuration for permanentlink
insertion loss

The |pbalunless measurement configuration for permanent link insertion loss (and propagation
delay) is illustrated in Figure C.1.

Network analyzer
Port 1 Port 2 Port 3 Port 4

4 J k S~
Permanentiink
under test

7

y

Active test
interface

o
=]
o]

50 Q : I 500 =
| % | XX Dy
I I : — = -
____T__" __Testﬁxtur: ________ Shield of the DUT _______ie_st'f'm___T____
| Inactive pair terminations | | Inactive pair terminations |

Figure C.1 — Example balunless measurement test configuration for
permanent link insertion loss

C.3 Example balunless measurement test configuration for direct attach cord
insertion loss

The balunless measurement configuration for direct attach cord insertion loss (and propagation
delay) is illustrated in Figure C.2.
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Figure C.2 — Example balunless measurement test configuration for
direct attach _cord insertion loss
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D.1

Annex D
(informative)

Connector test fixtures

General

Two types of test fixtures are used:

a)

b)

D.2| Overall test setup

The |overall test setup specifications for connector testing\tsing terminations are give
Table D.1, see also IEC 60512-28-100.

NOTH SE: single-ended; DM: differential-mode; CM: common-mode.

—C 60603-7-7, IEC 60603-7-71, IEC 60603-7-82, and IEC 61076-3110.

Table D.1 — Overall test setup specifications

Indirect-reference—test f;/\tunco, for—eenmectot typcc ut;:;L;IIS a—reference—connector for
measurement of transmission parameters, with additional specifications, e.g., crosptalk
(NEXT) vector for crosstalk compensation parameters; e.g., IEC 60603-7 seri€s{8tway
types), IEC 60603-7-2, IEC 60603-7-3, IEC 60603-7-4, IEC 60603-7-5, IEC 60603-7-41,
IEC 60603-7-51, and IEC 60603-7-81.

Direct-probe test fixtures, for connector types utilizing single ended direct-probe
measurement of transmission parameters, e.g., IEC 60603-7 series"® (12-way types),
I

n in

Parameter 1 MHz to 1 000 MHz 1000 MHz to 2 000 MHz

> 68 — 20log(f)

SE port (50 Q) return loss, (dB) 20 dB max. 12 dB min.
12 dB min.
> 68 — 20log(f)

DM port (100 Q) return loss, (dB) 20 dB max. 12 dB min.
12 dB min.
> 68 — 20log(f)

CM port (50 Q) return loss, (d4B)" 20 dB max. 12 dB min.
12 dB min.

SE (50 Q) port-to-porti(pair-to-pair) isolation: > 125 — 20log(f) 65 dB min.

NEXT and FEXT 80 dB max.

SE (50 Q) port-to“port (within a pair) isolation: > 100 — 20log(f) 40 dB min.

NEXT and FEXT, 70 dB max.

> 140 — 20log(f)

DM [100(Q)yport-to-port isolation: NEXT and FEXT 94 dB max. 80 dB min.
DM ] o | > 140 — 20log(f) :
TO0 Q) port-to-port Isoration: near-end-to-far-end 94 dB max. 80dBTIITT:
DM (100 Q) insertion loss <12 dB <12 dB
> 90 — 20log(f) .
TCL, LCL 50 dB max. 30 dB min.
> 90 — 20log(f) .
TCTL, LCTL 50 dB max. 30 dB min.

1

DUT common mode impedance is normally specified as 50 Q according to balun specifications, therefore
measurements involving common-mode impedance values other than 50 Q use a transformation to normalize
the measured value; see IEC 60512-27-100. For the case of balunless measurements the common mode

impedance measurement is used to derive the return loss value; see IEC 60512-27-100.

The specification level can be met either though separation or by shielding applied between fixtures.
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Indirect-reference test fixtures

D.3.1 Indirect-reference test fixtures basic specifications

Indirect-reference test fixtures use the overall test setup signal integrity specifications listed in
Table D.1.

NOTE The overall test fixtures signal integrity specifications are basic specifications, which are applicable to all
test fixture types.

D.3.2 Indirect-reference test fixtures additional specifications

Indirect-reference test fixtures use test plugs and cord test head connectors signal  inhte

spedifications listed in 4.3 and 4.4.

D.4| Direct-probe test fixtures

D.4. Direct-probe test fixtures basic specifications

Dire¢t-probe test fixtures use the overall test setup signal integrity’ specifications listq
Tablg D.1.

NOTH The overall test fixtures signal integrity specifications are basic specifications, which are applicable

test fixture types.

D.4.2 Direct-probe test fixtures additional specifications

General specifications for measurements using adirect probe test fixtures for connectors,
test plugs, are given in IEC 60512-28-100.

Diregt-probe test fixtures use general signaltintegrity specifications listed in Table D.2.

grity

din

to all
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Table D.2 — Direct-probe test fixture general specifications

Parameter 1 MHz to 1 000 MHz 1000 MHz to 2 000 MHz
> 78 — 20log(f)
SE port (50 Q) return loss, (dB) 30 dB max. 18 dB min.
18 dB min.
> 78 — 20log(f)
DM port (100 Q) return loss, (dB) 30 dB max. 18 dB min.
18 dB min.
> 78 — 20log(f)
CM port (50 Q) return loss, (dB) ' 30 dB max. 18 dB min.
18 dB min.
SE (50 Q) port-to-port (pair-to-pair) isolation: > 135 — 20log(f) .
75 dB min.
NEXT and FEXT 85 dB max.
SE (50 Q) port-to-port (within a pair) isolation: > 110 — 20log(f) l
50 dB min.
NEXT and FEXT 80 dB max.
. . > 140 - 20log(y) .
DM [100 Q) port-to-port isolation: NEXT and FEXT 80 dB min.
94 dB max.
. . > 140 - 20log(y) .
DM [100 Q) port-to-port isolation: near-end-to-far-end? 80 dB min.
94 dB max.
DM [100 Q) insertion loss <6dB <6dB
> 90 - 20lo
TCL} LCL O 30 dB min.
50 dB max.
> 9@ > 20log(f) .
TCT[L, LCTL 30 dB min.
50.dB max.

PUT common mode impedance is normally specified*as 50 Q according to balun specifications, therdfore
neasurements involving common-mode impedance‘values other than 50 Q use a transformation to normalize
the measured value; see |IEC 60512-27-100. For the case of balunless measurements the common njode
impedance measurement is used to derive théreturn loss value; see IEC 60512-27-100.

The specification level can be met eitherthough separation or by shielding applied between fixtures.

D.4.3 Direct-probe test fixtures for test plug measurements

Dire¢t-probe test fixtures.specifically for test plugs use signal integrity specifications list¢d in
Table D.3.

Table D.3«=\Direct probe fixture for test plugs measurements — specifications

Direct fixture parameter Value

dB

Pair-to-pair residual NEXT loss and FEXT loss = 74 — 20log(£/100), 75 dB max.
Return loss > 34 — 20log(f'/100), 40 dB max.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

CONNECTEURS POUR EQUIPEMENTS ELECTRIQUES
ET ELECTRONIQUES -
ESSAIS ET MESURES -

Partie 27-200: Spécifications supplémentaires pour les essais

pdq
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d’intégrité des signaux jusqu’a 2 000 MHz sur les connecteurs
de la série IEC 60603-7 —
Essais 27a a 27¢g

AVANT-PROPOS

Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale'de normalisation com
I’ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux del'[EC). L’IEC a pour ob
voriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaing
lectricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, '|EC — entre autres activités — pUblie des Normes internatio
s Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécificationsyaccessibles au public (PAS) ¢
iides (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de I'l[EC"). Leur élaboration{est"confiée a des comités d’étude
vaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet draifé peut participer. Les organis
ernationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en ligison avec I'lEC, participent égalemer
vaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Intefpationale de Normalisation (ISO), selo
nditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

s décisions ou accords officiels de 'lEC concernant les quéstions techniques représentent, dans la mesy
ssible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC intér
nt représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

s Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la fofme de recommandations internationales et sont ag
mme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC.>Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que
bssure de I'exactitude du contenu technique.de ses Publications; I'l[EC ne peut pas étre tenue responsal
ventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

hns le but d’encourager 'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s’engagent, dans to
bsure possible, a appliquer de fagonttransparente les Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications natig
régionales. Toutes divergences\lentre toutes Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nationalg
gionales correspondantes doivent/étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

EC elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépen
urnissent des services «d’évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marqu
nformité de I'lEC. L’IE€-n’est responsable d’aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certifi
Hépendants.

us les utilisateurs 'doivent s’assurer qu’ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication

cune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandat
compris ses,experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d’études et des Comités nationaux de
ur tout_préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de qu|
ture que.ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dép
coulant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'l[EC ou de toute autre Publication de
auncrédit qui lui est accordé.
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L’attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L’utilisation de publications

ré

férencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente publication de I'l[EC peuvent faire I’objet
de droits de brevets. L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de

br

evets.

L'IEC 60512-27-200 a été établie par le sous-comité 48B: Connecteurs électriques, du comité
d’études 48 de 'lEC: Connecteurs électriques et structures mécaniques pour les équipements
électriques et électroniques. Il s’agit d’'une Norme internationale.
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INTRODUCTION

Le présent document est avant tout destiné & étre utilisé pour les essais d’intégrité des signaux
et de qualité de la transmission jusqu’a 2 000 MHz des types de connecteurs a 8 voies couverts
par la série IEC 60603-7 (IEC 60603-7-81), conformément a la méthode d’essai des
connecteurs de I'lEC 60512-28-100.

Le présent document couvre les connecteurs d’essai ainsi que les dispositifs d'essai a
référence indirecte utilisés pour mesurer l'intégrité des signaux et la qualité de la transmission
selon les exigences de la série IEC 60603-7 concernant les types de connecteurs a 8 voies
défini i

ronoc b liA~c o an toc:
T o

@

IEC 60603-7-2
IEC 60603-7-3
EC 60603-7-4
=C 60603-7-5
—C 60603-7-41
EC 60603-7-51
EC 60603-7-81

Le pfésent document fournit des informations supplémentaires sur les connecteurs d’essai pinsi
que |sur les dispositifs d’essai utilisés pour les mesuresyde performance des connecfeurs
confprmément aux normes de méthode d’essai qui concernent ces connecteurs:

EC 60512-26-100
EC 60512-27-100
EC 60512-28-100.

Les |dispositifs d’essai et les connecteurs de référence (par exemple, les fiches d’efsai)
speédifiés dans le présent document sontréférencés par la méthode d’essai IEC 60512-28100.

Les [dispositifs d’essai et les connecteurs de référence (par exemple, les tétes d’essail des
cordpns) spécifiés dans e~ présent document sont référencés par la méthode
d’esgai IEC 61935-2.
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CONNECTEURS POUR EQUIPEMENTS ELECTRIQUES
ET ELECTRONIQUES -
ESSAIS ET MESURES -

Partie 27-200: Spécifications supplémentaires pour les essais
d’intégrité des signaux jusqu’a 2 000 MHz sur les connecteurs
de la série IEC 60603-7 —

Essais 27a a 27¢g

1 Domaine d'application

La [présente partie de [I'IEC 60512 couvre des spécifications de”\methode d’¢gssai
supgdlémentaires et complémentaires afin d’étendre la fréquence supérieute des connecfeurs
d’essai ainsi que des dispositifs d’essai a référence indirecte utilisés dans-les essais d’intégrité
des signaux et de qualité de transmission spécifiés dans I'lEC 60512-27-100. Venant compléter
les exigences relatives a la diaphonie découplée et a la transmission eorrespondante spécifiées
dany I'IEC 60603-7-81 (pour des fréquences jusqu’'a 2 000 MHz), ces spécifications
supgdlémentaires étendent la fréquence d’essai supérieurei/de I'EC 60512-27-100 judqu’a
500 MHz a la fréquence d’essai supérieure de I'lEC 60512:28-100 jusqu’a 2 000 MHz.

Le présent document couvre les mesures d’intégrité.des signaux et de qualité de transmigsion
des fypes de connecteurs a 8 voies définis dans les\hormes publiées des séries suivanted:

—C 60603-7-2
=C 60603-7-3
EC 60603-7-4
EC 60603-7-5
—C 60603-7-41
=C 60603-7-51
EC 60603-7-81.

Le présent document couvre les procédures respectives d’essai d’intégrité des signaux ¢t de
quallté de transmission des connecteurs définis dans les normes de méthode d'essdi de
conrjecteurs des.séfies publiées suivantes:

EC 60512426-100
EC, 60512-27-100
FC.60512-28-100.

Ces spécifications supplémentaires sont également adaptées aux essais des séries relatives
aux connecteurs rétrocompatibles dont la fréquence est inférieure. Toutefois, la mesure ou la
procédure d’essai réelle spécifiée dans la spécification particuliere pour tous les connecteurs
reste 'essai de conformité de référence pour cette catégorie de connecteurs (voir le Tableau 1).

Les procédures d’essai de [I'lEC 60512-27-100 concernées par ces spécifications
supplémentaires sont:

— perte d’insertion, essai 27a;

— affaiblissement de réflexion, essai 27b;

— paradiaphonie (NEXT), essai 27c;

— télédiaphonie (FEXT), essai 27d;
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— perte de conversion transverse (TCL), essai 27f;

— perte de transfert de conversion transverse (TCTL), essai 27g;
— impédance de transfert (Z7), voir 'lEC 60512-26-100, essai 26e.

— affaiblissement de couplage (ag), voir I'lEC 62153-4-12.

2 Références normatives

Les documents suivants sont cités dans le texte de sorte qu’ils constituent, pour tout ou partie
de leur contenu, des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datées, seule

I'édifion citée s’applique. Pour les références non datées, la derniere édition du documer
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ence s’applique (y compris les éventuels amendements).

0050-581, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International — Partie 581 ~>Compos
romécaniques pour équipements électroniques

0512-1, Connecteurs pour équipements électriques et électroniques — Essai
ires — Partie 1: Spécification générique

50512-26-100, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Essais et mesu
e 26-100: Montage de mesure, dispositifs d’essai et d€ référence et mesures pou
ecteurs conformes a 'lEC 60603-7 - Essais 26a a 26g

50512-27-100, Connecteurs pour équipements “electroniques — Essais et mesu
e 27-100: Essais d’intégrité des signaux jusqu’a 500 MHz sur les connecteurs d
IEC 60603-7 — Essais 27a a 279

50512-28-100, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Essais et mesu
e 28-100: Essais d’intégrité des signaux jusqu’a 2 000 MHz — Essais 28a a 28g

0603-7, Connecteurs pour~ équipements électroniques — Partie 7: Spécific
culiere pour les fiches et les embases non écrantées a 8 voies

50603-7-1, Connecteurs) pour équipements électroniques — Partie 7-1: Spécific
culiere pour les fiches et les embases écrantées a 8 voies

50603-7-2, Caonnéecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Partie 7-2: Spécific
culiere pour les fiches et les embases non blindées a 8 voies pour la transmissio
ées a des_fréquences jusqu’a 100 MHz

50603:7-3, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Partie 7-3: Spécific
culiere pour les fiches et les embases blindées a 8 voies pour la transmission de don
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IEC 60603-7-4, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Partie 7-4: Spécification
particuliere pour les fiches et les embases non blindées a 8 voies pour la transmission de
données a des fréquences jusqu’a 250 MHz

IEC 60603-7-5, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Partie 7-5: Spécification
particuliere pour les fiches et les embases blindées a 8 voies pour la transmission de données
a des fréquences jusqu’a 250 MHz

IEC 60603-7-41, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Partie 7-41: Spécification
particuliere pour les fiches et les embases non blindées a 8 voies pour la transmission de
données a des fréquences jusqu’a 500 MHz
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IEC 60603-7-51, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Partie 7-51: Spécification
particuliére pour les fiches et les embases blindées a 8 voies pour la transmission de données
a des fréquences jusqu’a 500 MHz

IEC 60603-7-81, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Partie 7-81: Spécification
particuliere pour les fiches et les embases blindées a 8 voies pour la transmission de données
a des fréquences jusqu’a 2 000 MHz

IEC 61156-1, Cables multiconducteurs a paires symétriques et quartes pour transmissions
numériques — Partie 1: Spécification générique

IEC p1156-9, Multicore and symmetrical pair/quad cables for digital communications ~ RPart 9:
Cables for channels with transmission characteristics up to 2 GHz — Sectional spegcification
(disgonible en anglais seulement)

IEC B1156-10, Multicore and symmetrical pair/quad cables for digital communicatigns —
Part|10: Cables for cords with transmission characteristics up to 2 GH — Séctional specification
(disgonible en anglais seulement)

IEC B1935-2, Spécification relative aux essais des céblages symétriques et coaxiaux| des
techhologies de I'information — Partie 2: Cordons tels que spécifiés dans I'lISO/IEC 11801}1 et
nornjes associées

IEC b2153-4-12, Metallic communication cable test dnethods — Part 4-12: Electromaghetic
compatibility (EMC) — Coupling attenuation or screening attenuation of connecting hardwdgre —
Absarbing clamp method (disponible en anglais seulement)

3 Termes et définitions

Pounl les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions de I'lEC 600504581,
I'IEQ 60512-1 et I'|EC 60603-7 s’appliquent.

L’'ISO et I'IEC tiennent a jour des'bases de données terminologiques destinées a étre utilisées
en nprmalisation, consultablesvaux adresses suivantes:

o |EC Electropedia: disponible a I'adresse http://www.electropedia.org/

. 50 Online browsing platform: disponible a I'adresse http://www.iso.org/obp
4 Spécifications des connecteurs d’essai

4.1 Généralités

Le présent document spécifie les connecteursd'essai—y comprisles fiches d’essailes1étes
d’essai des cordons et les dispositifs d’essai correspondants utilisés pour les mesures et
procédures d’essai d’intégrité des signaux et de qualité de transmission des connecteurs.

Les dispositifs d’essai et les connecteurs de référence (par exemple des fiches d’essai)
spécifiés dans le présent document sont référencés par I'lEC 60512-28-100.

Les dispositifs d’essai et les connecteurs de référence (par exemple des tétes d'essai de
cordons) spécifiés dans le présent document sont référencés par I'lEC 61935-2.

Les méthodes et procédures d’essai d’intégrité des signaux et de qualité de transmission —
spécifiées dans I'lEC 60512-28-100 pour couvrir la gamme de fréquences jusqu’a 2 000 MHz —
sont référencées par les connecteurs spécifiés jusqu’a 3 MHz dans I'lEC 60603-7 (non blindés)
et 'EC 60603-7-1 (blindés), et jusqu’a 2 000 MHz seulement dans I'lEC 60603-7-81.
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La méthode d’essai spécifiée dans I'lEC 60512-27-100 présente une gamme de fréquences
jusqu’a 500 MHz. Le présent document couvre les spécifications des connecteurs d’essai et
des dispositifs d’essai correspondants afin d’étendre cette gamme de fréquences jusqu’a
2 000 MHz.

Les connecteurs d’essai ici spécifiés, utilisés pour les mesures d’intégrité des signaux et de
qualité de transmission, concernent les connecteurs utilisant une diaphonie découplée et les
spécifications correspondantes ainsi que les mesures jusqu'a 2 000 MHz (a savoir
I'lEC 60603-7-81).

Les dispositifs d’essai a référence indirecte et les procédures d’essai associées uftilisés pour
mesuyrer les paramétres de transmission des types de connecteurs a 8 voiescde la
sérig IEC 60603-7, doivent satisfaire aux exigences des procédures d’essai~de |leur
spédification particuliére respective, ainsi qu’aux exigences du présent document{ En cals de
conflit entre les exigences des procédures d’essai de leur spécification particuliére‘respetftive
et lg présent document, les procédures d’essai de leur spécification particaliere respeftive
doivéent avoir la priorité.

Les [Iméthodes et les procédures d’essai ici spécifiées sont référencées par des normes de
conrlecteurs typiquement utilisées avec des cables a paire torsadée ayant une impédance
caraftéristique différentielle nominale de 100 Q, qui sont spécifiés jusqu'a 2 000 VIHz,
confprmément a la norme de cables IEC 61156-1 et ses spécifications intermédiaires |(par
exemple, I'lEC 61156-9 et '|EC 61156-10).

4.2 Dispositifs d’essai a référence indirecte

Les fispositifs d’essai a référence indirecte concernent les types de connecteurs qui utilisent
une féférence indirecte a des vecteurs de diaphonie découplée pour la mesure des parameétres
de fransmission (par exemple la série IEC,60603-7 [types de connecteurs a 8 voies]):
IEC p0603-7-2, IEC 60603-7-3, IEC.,80603-7-4, IEC 60603-7-5, IEC 60603-1-41,
IEC p0603-7-51, et IEC 60603-7-81.

Les |spécifications particuliéres de mesure et d'essai des paramétres de transmigsion
respectifs, exigés par les spécifications particulieres du produit de la série IEC 60603-7 sUr les
type$ de connecteurs a 8 voies; sont données dans le Tableau 1.

Les fispositifs d’essai a référence indirecte et les procédures d’essai correspondantes, utilisés
pour| mesurer les pafameétres de transmission des types de connecteurs a 8 voieg de
I'lEQ 60603-7 jusqu'a’/ 2 000 MHz, doivent respecter les exigences des spécifications
particulieres respectives d’essai et de mesure respectives données dans I'lEC 60512-28-100.

Les dispositifs)d’essai a référence indirecte jusqu’a 2 000 MHz doivent également respectdr les
exigénces'générales relatives a I'intégrité minimale des signaux des dispositifs d’essai jugqu’a
2 00p MHz conformément a 'lEC 60512-28-100 qui sont énumérées a I’Annexe D.

Les spécifications supplémentaires données a I’Annexe A, I'Annexe B, I'Annexe C et
I’Annexe D du présent document le sont a titre d’information.

Les spécifications particuliéres des types de connecteurs a 8 voies de la série IEC 60603-7 et
les normes particuliéres de procédures d’essai respectives pour les mesures des paramétres
de transmission des connecteurs sont indiquées dans le Tableau 1.
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Tableau 1 — Normes des types de connecteurs a 8 voies de la série IEC 60603-7 et
normes respectives de méthode d’essai des connecteurs

Norme relative Catégorie de Type de Fréquence Norme relative
aux connecteurs connecteurs blindage (MHz) aux méthodes d’essai
IEC 60603-7-2 Catégorie 5e Non blindés 100 IEC 60512-26-100

IEC 60603-7-3 Catégorie 5e Blindés
IEC 60603-7-4 Catégorie 6 Non blindés 250 IEC 60512-26-100
IEC 60603-7-5 Catégorie 6 Blindés
IEC 60603-7-41 Catégorie 64 Non blindés 500 IEC 60512-27-100
IEC 60603-7-51 Catégorie 6 Blindés
IEC 60603-7-81 Catégorie 8.1 Blindé 2 000 IEC 60512-28-100

4.3 Exigences relatives aux fiches d’essai de catégorie 8.1

4.3.1 Généralités
La différence entre les exigences des fiches d’essai de I'IEC 60603-7-51 et celles de
I'IEQ 60603-7-81 réside dans les spécifications d’affaiblissement paradiaphonique de 300 [MHz
a 2 P00 MHz ainsi que dans les spécifications d’affaiblissement.de réflexion de 10 MiHz a
2 00p MHz.

4.3.2 Exigences d’affaiblissement paradiaphonique des fiches d’essai de catégorie 8.1
Les |vecteurs corrigés de I'affaiblissement paradiaphonique (amplitude et phase) de la fiche
d’essai en sens direct doivent respecter les gammesvd’affaiblissement paradiaphonique| des
fichds d’essai indiquées dans le Tableau 2. Les exigences d’affaiblissement paradiaphorfique
des [fiches d’essai ne s’appliquent qu’en sens*direct. L’affaiblissement paradiaphonique| des
fichds d’essai en sens inverse doit égalementétre mesuré afin que les données puissent| étre
utilisgées en sens inverse pour la procédure de qualification de [I'affaiblisseent
paradiaphonique des connecteurs accouplés.

NOTH Les limites de phase ne sont spécifiées que jusqu'a 500 MHz, ce qui assure la rétrocompatibilité av¢c les
conngcteurs 500 MHz de catégorie 64; Jes exigences de phase de 500 MHz a 2 000 MHz sont pour étude ultér|eure.
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Tableau 2 — Gammes d’affaiblissement paradiaphonique (NEXT)
des fiches d’essai de catégorie 8.1

Combinaison Gamme d’amplitudes d’affaiblissement de NEXT! Gamme de phases
de paires d’affaiblissement de NEXT?
dB degrés
3,6-4,5 10 MHz < /< 300 MHz: 50 MHz — 100 MHz:
38,1-20log(f /100) < Affaiblissement de NEXT < 39,5-20log(f | (-90 + 1,5-x £/100) £ 1
/100
) 100 MHz - 500 MHz:
300 MHz < /< 2 000 MHz: (-90 + 1,5-x £/100) = //100
38,1-20log(f' /100) < Affaiblissement de NEXT < 39,5-20log(f
[100) + 500 MHz — 2 000 MHz:
0,5(r~-300)/200 non spécifié 3
1,2-8,6 10 MHz < £ < 300 MHz: (-90 +1,5 x £/100) +(3»*/ /{00
46,5-20log(f /100) < Affaiblissement de NEXT < 49,5-20log(f
/100)
300 MHz < < 2 000 MHz:
46,5-20log(f /100) < Affaiblissement de NEXT < 49,5-20log(f
/100) +
0,5(r-300)/200
3,6-7.8 10 MHz < £ < 300 MHz: (€90 +1,5-x £/100) + 3-x £/100
46,5-20log(f' /100) < Affaiblissement de NEXT < 49,5-20log(f
/100)
300 MHz < f< 2 000 MHz:
46,5-20log(f' /100) < Affaiblissement de NEXT < 49,5:20109(f
/100) +
0,5(r-300)/200
1,2-4,5 Affaiblissement de NEXT = 57-20log(f /100)/ 90 + (30-x £/100) 3
4,5-1,8 Affaiblissement de NEXT = 57-20log(f /100)-* 90 + (30-x £/100) 3
1,2-1,8 Affaiblissement de NEXT = 66-20log(#/100) * N’importe quelle phase
1 es limites d’amplitude s’appliquent sur la gamme'de fréquences comprise entre 10 MHz et 2 000 MHz.
2 es limites de phase s’appliquent sur la gamme de fréquences comprise entre 50 MHz et 2 000 MHz.
3 es exigences relatives a la gamme de-phases d’affaiblissement paradiaphonique comprise entre 500 MHz et
P 000 MHz sont pour étude ultérieure:
4 orsque les calculs de limites d‘amplitude d’affaiblissement paradiaphonique donnent une valeur supérigure
70 dB, la limite revient a 7Q dB.
5 orsque I'amplitude mesurée de I'affaiblissement paradiaphonique des fiches d’essai est supérieure al 70-
20log(f'/100) ou 70 dBs.Ja‘limite de phase d’affaiblissement paradiaphonique ne s’applique pas.
4.3.3 Exigences d’affaiblissement de réflexion des fiches d’essai de catégorie 8.1
Les | exigences d’affaiblissement de réflexion des fiches d’essai sont données ¢ans
le Tableaw 3.

Tableau 3 — Exigences d’affaiblissement de réflexion des fiches d’essai de catégorie 8.1

Paire Gamme de Amplitude de I’affaiblissement de réflexion
fréquences
MHz dB !
1,2
3,6
10 a 2 000 > 35-20log(f/100) min 14
4,5
7,8
T Les calculs qui produisent une limite d’affaiblissement de réflexion supérieure a
40 dB reviennent a une limite de 40 dB.
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4.4 Exigences relatives aux tétes d’essai des cordons de catégorie 8.1
4.41 Généralités
La différence entre les exigences relatives aux tétes d’essai des cordons de I'lEC 60603-7-51

et celles de I'l|EC 60603-7-81 réside dans les spécifications d’affaiblissement de réflexion de
10 MHz a 2 000 MHz.

4.4.2 Affaiblissement de réflexion des tétes d’essai des cordons de catégorie 8.1

Les exigences d’affaiblissement de réflexion des tétes d’essai des cordons sont données dans
le Tabteau=4-

Tableau 4 — Affaiblissement de réflexion des tétes d’essai des cordons de catégorie 8.1

Fréquence Affaiblissement de
réflexion
MHz dB
10</<70 =35
70 <£< 1000 > 32 — 20log(f /100Q)
1000 < <2000 212
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Annexe A
(informative)

Spécifications des connecteurs d’essai

Généralités

A titre d’information et a des fins de comparaison, l'intégralité des spécifications des
connecteurs d’essai sont indiquées dans la présente annexe, y compris les spécifications pour

les catégories5eE, 6, 6a et 8- 1 juUSquU auxX [TEqUENTES SUPETIEUresS TesSpeCtives 08 TES cateyo
Dang certains cas, il existe des spécifications pour des catégories spécifiques. Elles

indiquées le cas échéant.

A.2 | Spécifications des fiches d’essai

A.21 Généralités

Les fiches d’essai utilisées dans les procédures d’essai d’intégrité des-signaux et de qualif
trangmission des connecteurs a diaphonie découplée et des ‘Connecteurs associés

spédifiées dans I'lEC 60512-26-100, 'lEC 60512-27-100 et 'lEC_60512-28-100.

A.2.2

Les

Vecteurs des limites d’affaiblissement paradiaphonique des fiches d’essai

vecteurs des limites d’affaiblissement paradiaphenique des fiches sont déterminés,

chaque cas, en combinant les valeurs d’amplitude etles valeurs de phase, comme indiqué

le T4

bleau A.1 pour les catégories 6, 6a et 8.1, ef)dans le Tableau A.2 pour la catégorie 5

Tableau A.1 — Vecteurs des limites'd’affaiblissement paradiaphonique (NEXT)

des fiches d’ess@ai de catégories 6, 64 et 8.1

ries.
sont

é de
sont

pour
Hans

Cas # Combinaison Limite Amplitude des limites Phase des limites
de paires d’affaiblissement de NEXT des d’affaiblissement de NEXT fles
fiches fiches degrés': 2
dB
Cas 3,6-4,5 Infériedre |38,1-20log(f/100) Phase d’affaiblissement de NEXT
des fiches d’essai
Cas 1 3,6-4,5 Centrale 38,6-20log(f /100) Phase d’affaiblissement de NEXT
des fiches d’essai
Cas 3,6-4,5 Centrale 39,0-20log(f'/100) Phase d’affaiblissement de NEXT
des fiches d’essai
Cas 4 3,6:475 Supérieure |39,5-20log(f /100) Phase d’affaiblissement de NEXT
des fiches d’essai
Cas 1,2-3,6 Inférieure |46,5-20log(f'/100) Phase d’affaiblissement de NEXT
aes TIClhes U essdl
Cas 6 1,2-3,6 Supérieure [49,5-20log(f /100) Phase d’affaiblissement de NEXT
des fiches d’essai
Cas 7 3,6-7,8 Inférieure |46,5-20log(f/100) Phase d’affaiblissement de NEXT
des fiches d’essai
Cas 8 3,6-7,8 Supérieure |49,5-20log(f /100) Phase d’affaiblissement de NEXT
des fiches d’essai
Cas 9 1,2-4,5 Inférieure |57-20log(f'/100) +90
Cas 10 1,2-4,5 Supérieure |70-20log(f/100) -90
Cas 11 4,5-7,8 Inférieure |57-20log(f'/100) +90
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Cas # Combinaison Limite Amplitude des limites Phase des limites
de paires d’affaiblissement de NEXT des d’affaiblissement de NEXT des
fiches fiches degrés': 2
dB
Cas 12 4,5-7,8 Supérieure [70-20log(f'/100) -90
Cas 13 1,2-7,8 Inférieure |66-20log(f'/100) Phase d’affaiblissement de NEXT
des fiches d’essai
Cas 14 1,2-7,8 Supérieure [66-20log(f'/100) Phase d’affaiblissement de NEXT
des fiches d’essai
moins 180°
1 La phase d'affaiblissement paradiaphonigue des fiches d’essai est déterminée en suivant la procédure décrite
enh A.2.6.
2 Lg plan de référence pour mesurer la phase de I'affaiblissement paradiaphonique des fiches~dlesdai et
I"affaiblissement paradiaphonique des connecteurs accouplés est le plan de référence de la phase,des fijches
dlessai décrit en A.2.5.

Tableau A.2 — Vecteurs des limites d’affaiblissement paradiaphonique (NEXT)
des fiches d’essai de catégorie 5e

C3s # Combinaison de Limite Amplitude des limites Phase des limites
paires d’affaiblissement de NEXT des™ , | d’affaiblissement de NEXT| des
fiches fiches
dB degrés’- 2

Cas 3,6-4,5 Inférieure [35,8-20log(f /100) Phase d’affaiblissement de NEXT
des fiches d’essai

Cas ] 3,6-4,5 Centrale S.0. S.0.

Cas 3,6-4,5 Centrale S.0. S.0.

Cas 4 3,6-4,5 Supérieure [39,5-20log(f/100) Phase d’affaiblissement de NEXT
des fiches d’essai

Cas 1,2-3,6 Inférieure [42-20log(/'/100) Phase d’affaiblissement de NEXT
des fiches d’essai

Cas 1,2-3,6 Supérieure, [50-20log(f/100) Phase d’affaiblissement de NEXT
des fiches d’essai

Cas ] 3,6-7,8 Inférieure |42-20log(f/100) Phase d’affaiblissement de NEXT
des fiches d’essai

Cas 3,6-7,8 Supérieure [50-20log(f/100) Phase d’affaiblissement de NEXT
des fiches d’essai

Cas 1,2-4,5 Inférieure [50-20log(f'/100) 90° ou -90°

Cas 10 1,2-4,/5 Supérieure |s.o. S.0.

Cas 11 4,5-7,8 Inférieure |50-20log(f/100) 90° ou -90°

Cas 12 4,5-7,8 Supérieure |s.o. S.0.

Cas 13 1,2-7,8 Inférieure [60-20log(f'/100) 90° ou -90°

Cas 14 1.2-7,8 Supérieure |s.o. s.0.

1 La phase d’affaiblissement paradiaphonique des fiches d’essai est déterminée en suivant la procédure décrite

en A.2.6.

Le plan de référence pour mesurer la phase de l'affaiblissement paradiaphonique des fiches d’essai et
I’affaiblissement paradiaphonique des connecteurs accouplés est le plan de référence de la phase des fiches
d’essai décrit en A.2.5.
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A.2.3 Spécifications d’affaiblissement paradiaphonique des connecteurs accouplés

La réponse ré-accouplée pour les cas 2, 3 et 5 a 14, comme spécifié dans I'l[EC 60512-27-100,
est donnée dans les spécifications respectives d’affaiblissement paradiaphonique des
connecteurs accouplés. Pour les catégories 6, 6a et 8.1, la réponse ré-accouplée pour la
combinaison de paires 3,6 - 4,5 dans les cas 1 et 4, comme spécifié dans I'lEC 60603-7-51 et
'IEC 60603-7-81, est donnée dans le Tableau A.3.

Tableau A.3 — Spécifications d’affaiblissement paradiaphonique (NEXT)
des connecteurs accouplés de catégories 6, 64 et 8.1 pour les cas 1 et 4

Fréquence Affaiblissement de
NEXT
MHz dB
1=</<250 52,5 — 20log(f/100)
Catégories 6 et 64
250 < <500 44,54 — 40log(f'/250)
1</<250 52,5 — 20log(f /100)
Catégorie 8.1 250 < =500 44,54 — 30log(f/250)
500 < /<2000 35,51'-"40log(f /500)

A.2.4 Spécifications d’affaiblissement paradiaphonique des fiches d’essai

Il copvient que les vecteurs corrigés de I'affaiblissement{paradiaphonique (amplitude et phase)
de lTj fiche d’essai dans le sens direct respectent/les’ gammes de valeurs d’affaiblisseent
paradiaphonique des fiches d’essai indiquées dans le Tableau A.4 ou le Tableau A.5.| Les
spédifications d’affaiblissement paradiaphonique des fiches d’essai ne s’appliquent qu’en pens
diregt. Il convient que I'affaiblissement paradiaphonique des fiches d’essai en sens inversqg soit
également mesuré afin que les données<puissent étre utilisées en sens inverse polrr la
procgdure de qualification de I'affaiblissement paradiaphonique des connecteurs accouplés,
comfne décrit dans I'lEC 60512-27-100;
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Tableau A.4 — Gammes d’affaiblissement paradiaphonique (NEXT)
des fiches d’essai de catégories 5e, 6 et 64

Combinaison

Gamme d’amplitudes d’affaiblissement de NEXT

Gamme de phases

de paires d’affaiblissement de NEXT
degrés?
dB !
3,6-4,5 10 MHz £ f < 300 MHz: 50 MHz — 100 MHz:
38,1-20log(f /100) < Affaiblissement paradiaphonique < 3,5- | (-90 + 1,5-x £/100) £ 1
5
20log(//100) 100 MHz - 500 MHz:
MHAZ 27 < MHZ:
SO0 MRz = 7= 500 MRz (-90 + 1,5.x £/100)  / /100
38,1-20log(f /100) < Affaiblissement de NEXT < 39,5-
20log(f /100) +
0,5(~-300)/200
1,2-B,6 46,5-20log(f /100) < Affaiblissement de NEXT < 49,5- (-90 +1,5 x £41Q0) + 3-x £/{100
20log(f /100)
3,6-f,8 46,5-20log(f /100) < Affaiblissement de NEXT < 49,5- (-90 +1,5:.x f/100) + 3-x £ /100
20log(f /100)
1,2-4,5 Affaiblissement de NEXT 2 57-20log(f/100) * 90 * (30-x £/100)3
4,5-f,8 Affaiblissement de NEXT = 57-20log(f /100) * 90 + (30-x £/100) 3
1,2-f,8 Affaiblissement de NEXT = 66-20log(f/100) * N’importe quelle phase

3 Jlorsque I'amplitude mesurée de I'affaiblissement paradiaphonique des fiches d’essai est supérieure 3| 70-
Olog(f'/100) ou 70 dB, la limite de phase ne s’applique\pas.

4 lorsque les calculs de limites d’amplitude d’affaiblissement paradiaphonique donnent une valeur supérigure
70 dB, la limite revient a 70 dB.

5 lorsque le dispositif décrit dans I'lEC 60512-27-100 ou un dispositif équivalent est utilisé, il convient qye la
ld<\Combinaison de paires 36-45, 39,5-20 log(f/100) soit 3
0 log (f/100) + 0,5 (f~300)/200 pour la gamme de fréquences comprise entre 300 MHz et 500 MHz.

limite supérieure d’amplitude pour

Les limites d’amplitude s’appliquent sur la gamme de fréquences ¢omprise entre 10 MHz et 500 MHz.

Les limites de phase s’appliquent sur la gamme de fréquences\comprise entre 50 MHz et 500 MHz.

©
b

Une|autre procédure pour(laviqualification de I'affaiblissement paradiaphonique des fiches
d’essai peut étre utilisée s’il est prouvé qu’elle donne des résultats équivalents et qu’elle agsure
une pxactitude équivalente ou meilleure.
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Tableau A.5 — Gammes d’affaiblissement paradiaphonique (NEXT)

des fiches d’essai de catégorie 8.1

Combinaison Gamme d’amplitudes d’affaiblissement de NEXT Gamme de phases
de paires d’affaiblissement de NEXT
degrés?
dB !
3,6-4,5 10 MHz < /< 300 MHz: 50 MHz — 100 MHz:
38,1-20log(f /100) < Affaiblissement de NEXT < 39,5-20log(f (-90 + 1,5-x £/100) £ 1
/100
) 100 MHz — 500 MHz:
SUU MHAZ = 7= 2 UUU MIAZ:
(-90 + 1,5-x £/100) + £ 110p
38,1-20log(f'/100) < Affaiblissement de NEXT < 39,5-20log(f
/100) +
0,5(f-300)/200
1,2-8,6 10 MHz < /< 300 MHz: (-90 +1,5 x AK00) £ 3-x f
46,5-20log(f'/100) < Affaiblissement de NEXT < 49,5-20log(f /100
/100)
300 MHz < f< 2 000 MHz:
46,5-20log(f'/100) < Affaiblissement de NEXT < 49,5-20log(f
/100) +
0,5(r~300)/200
3,6-7.8 10 MHz < £ < 300 MHz: (-90 +1,5-x £/100) + 3-x 1
46,5-20log(f'/100) < Affaiblissement de NEXT < 49,5:20log(f /100
/100)
300 MHz < < 2 000 MHz:
46,5-20log(f'/100) < Affaiblissement de NEXT < 49,5-20log(f
/100) +
0,5(7-300)/200
1,2-4,5 Affaiblissement de NEXT = 57-20log(f/100) * 90 # (30-x £/100)3
4,5-1,8 Affaiblissement de NEXT = 57£20log(f /100) * 90 + (30-x £/100) 3
1,2-7,8 Affaiblissement de NEXT % 66-20log(//100) * N’importe quelle phase
es limites d’amplitude s’appliquentsur la gamme de fréquences comprise entre 10 MHz et 2 000 MHz.
es limites de phase s’appliquent sur la gamme de fréquences comprise entre 50 MHz et 2 000 MHz.
orsque I'amplitude mesurée de I'affaiblissement paradiaphonique des fiches d’essai est supérieure a| 70-
20log(f'/100) ou 70 dByJla'limite de phase ne s’applique pas.
orsque les calculs_de limites d’amplitude d’affaiblissement paradiaphonique donnent une valeur supérigure
70 dB, la limjte\revient a 70 dB.
A.2.5 Plan de référence et plans d’étalonnage de phase de fiches d’essai
Les Lmesures d'affaiblissement de réflexion de perte dlinsertion  d’affaiblissement

paradiaphonique et d’affaiblissement télédiaphonique des connecteurs accouplés de
catégories 5e, 6, 6a et 8.1 sont effectuées en utilisant le connecteur accouplé avec une fiche
d’essai conforme a I'lEC 60512-27-100. Certains parametres de fiche comprennent des
spécifications de phase et certaines spécifications de connecteurs accouplés sont basées sur
des calculs qui impliquent a la fois des fiches d’essai et des données de phase de connecteurs
accouplés. Il n’existe pas de spécifications de fiches d’essai pour les connecteurs accouplés
de catégorie 3. Afin de maintenir une référence de phase cohérente, un "plan de référence de
phase de fiches d’essai" est utilisé, comme expliqué ci-dessous.
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lan de référence de phase des fiches d’essai se trouve a la pointe de la fiche, au point de
contact avec I'’embase. Un étalonnage au plan d’étalonnage et a I'extension d’acces permet
Il convient que les plans d’étalonnage soient aussi prés que possible du plan de référence
hase des fiches d’essai, comme indiqué a la Figure A.1. Des dispositifs d’essai a sonde
directe peuvent également étre étalonnés a la pointe des sondes coaxiales a I'aide de contacts

d’étalonnage appropriés.

Retard direct

A

Extension d’acces

A

s

Extension d’accés

»
L

W/
A

Coté fiche du Plan de réféfence Plan d’étalonnage
lan d’étalonnage de phase dispositif direct
des fiches.d’essai ou coté embase

IE

igure A.1 — Plans d’étalonnage, plan‘de référence de phase des fiches d’essai eft
extenhsions d’acceés

A.2.6 Mesures de retard d’un<dispositif
A.2.6.1 Généralités
Utiliger ces procédures de -mesure pour toutes les mesures relatives aux fiches d’essai pinsi

que
décdg

Les
acce
aved

uplage.

les embases.

Pour

lorsque des spécifications de phase sont spécifiées, les extensions d’accés appropriées sont
appliquées apres I'étalonnage afin d’ajuster la mesure au plan de référence de phase des fiches
d’essai. Cela peut étre effectué en appliquant les extensions d’accés calculées directement a

tootc oo ot rco— oot ottrruc o oo o e o oo ro— oty C oo uro— oo e ot ot

’analyseur de réseau ou en ajustant la phase aprés la mesure a 'aide de la Formule (A.1).

phase(plan_réf_phaseﬁcheessai) (degre) = phase(plan_étalonnage) (degre)'"

(A1)

..+ 360 x fréquence (en Hz) x retard (s)

bour les mesures+elatives aux embases et dispositifs directs impliqués dans les calculs de

valeurs d'‘€xtension d’acces calculées d’aprés la Formule (A.2) sont appliquées a chaque
s (pour chaque paire) afin d’aligner les plans de référence de mesure et le point de contact

tantoc laoc maciirac ancuitn titilicAnc danc lac nalale dAa vactanire Al Ao matrica \t/ou
=
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A.2.6.2 Réglages de I’analyseur de réseau pour la mesure du retard

Il convient que les réglages de I'analyseur de réseau soient suffisants pour obtenir une variation
aléatoire maximale de £ 5 ps. Les réglages recommandés sont les suivants:

a) la fonction de mesure est le retard S+1;

b) moyenner 4x ou plus;

c) largeur de bande de fréquence intermédiaire (IFBW): 300 Hz ou moins;

d) niveau de puissance de sortie compris entre =5 dBm et 0 dBm pour les mesures critiques
de phase.

A.2.6.3 Retard et extension d’accés des fiches d’essai

La pfocédure pour mesurer le retard de la fiche d’essai est indiquée ci-aprés.

A.2.6.4 Calcul de I'extension d’acceés

Une fois la fiche d’essai connectée aux symétriseurs d’essai, mesurer leretard S11 [pour
ghaque paire déterminée avec un circuit ouvert au plan de référence dé\phase de la fiche
d’'essai.
F

lacer un court-circuit au niveau de la fiche d’essai. Il convient que Ce ‘court-circuit conrlecte
I€s contacts de la paire en essai au plan de référence de phase,de la fiche d’essai ¢t ne
oit pas situé a plus de 3 mm du point de contact avec I’embasé) Mesurer le retard S11 [pour
haque paire court-circuitée de cette maniére.

a valeur de retard pour chaque paire est calculée en établissant la moyenne des megures
e retard de circuit ouvert et de court-circuit sur la,.gamme de fréquences de 100 MHz a
00 MHz, en utilisant un espacement linéaire et un‘minimum de 100 points de fréqugnce.
es mesures de retard représentent des retards(d’aller-retour. Le retard unidirectionngl est
dgal a la moitié du retard d’aller-retour S11.

Les retards unidirectionnels mesurés (cireuit ouvert et court-circuit) sont utilisés pour calguler

'extgnsion d’accés pour chaque paife selon la Formule (A.2). L'existence d’une efreur
intrinseque dans les mesures de retard est reconnue, en raison de la longueur finie du cpurt-
circyit. Pour corriger cette erreur,” un facteur de correction TDsortie court—circuit  d€Crit dans la
Fornmpule (A.2) est appliqué a-chaque extension d’acces.

EXtenSiOnACCéS — moyenne( TDouvert + TDcourt _TDsortie cour—circuit) A 2)

4

A.2.6.5 Correction de retard de fiche
La precedure—soivante—estrecommandéepourttablirure—correctonderetard-de—courtelrcuit
appropriée.
a) Sélectionner une fiche pouvant étre utilisée pour cette procédure et la mettre ensuite au

b)

c)

rebut. Il est recommandé d’utiliser trois fiches ou plus.

Fixer fermement la fiche sur une pyramide ou un dispositif adapté de gestion de
I'impédance.

Mesurer le retard d’aller-retour S11 de la fiche accouplée a I’embase de court-circuit (voir
I'IEC 60512-27-100 pour obtenir une description de I’embase de court-circuit) sur toutes les
paires et consigner ces valeurs en tant que "Retard embase-fiche aller-retour”.

Sans retirer la fiche de la pyramide, couper les nervures en plastique séparant les contacts
et souder un fil a travers les 8 contacts, la ou ils sont en contact avec une embase
d’accouplement.
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